On the same date, the Corporation also adopted amendments to IAS 19, Employee benefits. The impact of the revised standard results from the requirement to deduct
the cost of managing the plans and any tax payable by the plan in determining the return on plan assets and to replace the expected rate of return on plan assets used to
determine the defined benefit cost by the obligation discount rate.

The following tables summarize the Corporation’s retroactive restatements resulting from the adoption of these new standards. The employee benefit restatement impact
on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position, Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows is deemed not
significant and therefore is not presented.

RONA inc.
Notes to interim consolidated financial statements
as at June 30, 2013 and June 24, 2012
(unaudited and in thousands of Canadian dollars)

RONA inc.   30

15. Impact of adopting the new standards effective December 31, 2012 (continued)

The impact on the Consolidated Income Statements for the thirteen-week period ended June 24, 2012 is as follows:

 Second Quarter 2012

 As reported
Joint

arrangements
Employee
benefits Subtotal

Discontinued
operations
(Note 7)

Continuing
operations
(Restated)

Revenues  $ 1,417,137  $ 3,194  $ −  $ 1,413,943  $ 105,360 $  1,308,583
Operating profit (loss)   56,089   266   279   55,544   (326)   55,870
Finance income   1,369   7   −   1,362   -   1,362
Finance costs   (5,164)   (119)   −   (5,045)   (2,027)   (3,018)
Income (loss) before income tax expense   52,294   154   279   51,861   (2,353)   54,214
Income tax recovery (expense)   (13,988)   (154)   (73)   (13,761)   622   (14,383)
Net income (loss)  $ 38,306  $ −  $ 206  $ 38,100  $ (1,731)   39,831
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to owners of RONA inc.  $ 0.28  $ −  $ −  $ 0.28  $ (0.01)  $ 0.29

The impact on the Other Comprehensive Income for the thirteen-week period ended June 24, 2012 is as follows:

 Second Quarter 2012

 As reported
Joint

arrangements
Employee
benefits Restated(a)

Net income (loss)  $ 38,306  $ −  $ 206  $ 38,100
Other comprehensive income (loss) net of income taxes:
Items that will be reclassified to net income
   Cash flow hedges

– Gain for the period   1,092   −   −   1,092
– Reclassification to income   45   −   −   45

   Impact of foreign currency translation related to the net investment in an associate   −   110   −   (110)
   1,137   110   −   1,027
Items that will not be reclassified to net income
   Actuarial gain (loss)   (987)   −   (206)   (781)
Total other comprehensive income (loss)   150   110   (206)   246
Total comprehensive income (loss)  $ 38,456  $ 110  $ −  $ 38,346

(a) These figures represent the continuing operations. The discontinued operations have no impact on Other Comprehensive Income.

RONA inc.
Notes to interim consolidated financial statements
as at June 30, 2013 and June 24, 2012
(unaudited and in thousands of Canadian dollars)

RONA inc.   31

15. Impact of adopting the new standards effective December 31, 2012 (Continued)

The impact on the Consolidated Income Statement Income for the twenty-six-week period ended June 24, 2012 is as follows:

 Year-to-date 2012

 As reported
Joint

arrangements
Employee
benefits Subtotal

[…]

Current $ 1,257,450 $ 7,396 $ 1,250,054
Investments in joint ventures and an associate  –  (15,216)  15,216
Other non-current assets  1,522,928  18,197  1,504,731
 $ 2,780,378 $ 10,377 $ 2,770,001
Liabilities
Current liabilities $ 522,663 $ 3,546 $ 519,117
Non-current liabilities  302,091  6,428  295,663
  824,754  9,974  814,780

Equity  1,955,624  403  1,955,221
 $ 2,780,378 $ 10,377 $ 2,770,001

The impact on the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity is as follows:

 As at

June 24, 2012
As at

December 30, 2012
As at

December 26, 2011
Equity as reported: $ 1,905,019 $ 1,883,576 $ 1,955,624
Restatement of prior periods:

Share capital  –  – –
Treasury shares  523  523 475
Deposits on common share subscriptions  19  38 48

Accumulated other comprehensive income  –  – –
Impact of foreign currency translation related to the net investment in an associate  (1,057)  (1,046)  (926)
Equity as restated $ 1,904,504 $ 1,883,091 $ 1,955,221

The impact on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows is as follows:

 Second Quarter 2012
 As reported Joint

arrangements
Subtotal Discontinued

operations
(Note 7)

Continuing
operations
(restated)

Cash flow from operating activities $ 39,234 $ 1,261 $ 37,973  (16,491)  54,464
Cash flow from investing activities  (17,882)  (59)  (17,823)  (3,550)  (14,273)
Cash flow from financing activities  (14,305)  (677)  (13,628)  20,043  (33,671)
Net increase in cash  7,047  525  6,522  2  6,520
Cash (bank overdraft), beginning of period  (13,353)  1,000  (14,353)
Cash (bank overdraft), end of period $ (6,306) $ 1,525 $ (7,831)(a)

(a) Includes cash of discontinued operations.

.  Year-to-date 2012
 As reported Joint

arrangements
Subtotal Discontinued

operations
(Note 7)

Continuing
operations
(restated)

Cash flow from operating activities $ (100,482) $ 1,213 $ (101,695)  (24,607)  (77,088)
Cash flow from investing activities  (37,716)  (62)  (37,654)  (5,817)  (31,837)
Cash flow from financing activities  114,743  (496)  115,239  30,429  84,810
Net increase (decrease) in cash  (23,455)  655  (24,110)  5  (24,115)
Cash, beginning of period  17,149  870  16,279
Cash (bank overdraft), end of period $ (6,306) $ 1,525 $ (7,831)(a)

(a) Includes cash of discontinued operations.

RONA is a Canadian distributor and retailer of hardware, home renovation and gardening

products. The Corporation operates a network of over 800 corporate, franchise and affiliate retail

stores of various sizes and formats under different banners, and a network of 14 hardware and

construction materials distribution centres. RONA is also a leader in the specialized plumbing and

HVAC market, primarily serving commercial and professional customers with a network of close to

60 sales outlets and four distribution centres across the country. With close to 28,000 employees,